

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority of the Government

Vol. XLVI

Friday 26th November 2021

No. 89

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

Gazette Notices No. 885 of 2021 - 887 of 2021 are published by Order.

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

Gazette	Description	Price
89	Seychelles Agricultural Agency (Repeal) Act, 2021. (Act 52 of 2021)	20.00
	Seychelles National Youth Council (Amendment) Act, 2021. (Act 53 of 2021)	12.00
	Employment (Suspension of Thirteenth Month Pay) Act, 2021. (Act 54 of 2021)	12.00
	Tertiary Education (Amendment) Bill, 2021. (Bill No. 61 of 2021)	40.00

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 885 of 2021

PUBLIC UTILITIES CORPORATION ACT

(Cap 196)

Public Utilities Corporation Board

Pursuant to section 4(1) of the Public Utilities Corporation (Amendment) Act, the President hereby appoints -

Mr. Leonard Alvis

as the member of the Public Utilities Corporation Board with effect from 1st November, 2021 for a period ending on 14th October, 2023.

Dated this 19th day of November, 2021.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT No. 886 of 2021

PUBLIC UTILITIES CORPORATION ACT

(Cap 196)

Public Utilities Corporation Board

Pursuant to section 4(2) of the Public Utilities Corporation (Amendment) Act, 201, the President hereby appointed —

Mr. Leonard Alvis

as the Chairperson of the Public Utilities Corporation Board with effect from 1st November, 2021 for a period ending on 14th October, 2023.

Dated this 19th day of November, 2021.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT

No. 887 of 2021

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ACT

(*Cap 305*)

National Tender Board

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 14(1) and (3) of the Public Procurement Act, the President hereby appoints the following persons as members of the National Tender Board for a period of 3 years, with effect from the 1st November, 2021 —

Mrs. Audrey Nanon	—	Chairperson
Ms. Astride Tamatave		Member
Mr. Denis Matatiken		Member
Mr. Christopher Nicette		Member
Mr. William Zarine		Member
Mr. Dilip Shah		Member
Ms. Alexandra Benoiton		Member

Dated this 19th day of November, 2021.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT